COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF TAYLOR COUNTY) CASE NO. RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION) 2023-00147

NOTICE

Comes now Taylor County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("Taylor County") by and through counsel, and states as follows for its Notice pursuant to KRS 278.190(2) and the Commission's June 15, 2023 Order suspending Taylor County's proposed rates until December 6, 2023 in this matter and Taylor County respectfully states as follows:

- 1. On June 6, 2023, Taylor County filed an Application for a general adjustment of rates.
- 2. The Commission issued an Order on June 15, 2023 accepting Taylor County's Application for filing and suspended Taylor County's proposed rates for five additional months through December 6, 2023.
- 3. A hearing was held in this matter on October 27, 2023 and the record was closed and the case stood submitted for a Commission decision on December 14, 2023.
- 4. Taylor County had not filed for a general adjustment in rates for more than a decade when the Application in this proceeding was filed.
- 5. Taylor County did not put rates into effect subject to refund at the end of the December 6, 2023 suspension period as it could have. However, Taylor County has determined

that it must now put the proposed rates into effect since it has been more than two months since the case was submitted for a decision.

6. Despite the administrative costs and burden on Taylor County to maintain its

records to be able to calculate any refunds that may be necessary if the Commission orders rates

that are less than those proposed by Taylor County, Taylor County has made the difficult decision

to begin billing the rates it proposed in this proceeding with its March billing cycle. Customer

bills for March will be issued beginning on March 1, 2024 and these bills will contain Taylor

County's proposed rates.

7. Pursuant to KRS 278.190(2), since this proceeding has not concluded nor a final

order made to date, Taylor County hereby gives its Notice to put the proposed rates into effect

with its bills rendered on and after March 1, 2024. Taylor County will maintain its records in a

manner as will enable it, its customers, or the Commission, to determine the amounts to be

refunded and to whom, in the event a refund is awarded.

WHEREFORE, based on the foregoing, Taylor County gives the Commission notice of

putting its proposed rates into effect subject to refund to be billed beginning March 1, 2024.

Dated this 22nd day of February, 2024.

Respectfully submitted,

L. Allyson Honaker

Brittany Hayes Koenig

HONAKER LAW OFFICE, PLLC

1795 Alysheba Way, Suite 6202

Lexington, Kentucky 40509

(859) 368-8803

allyson@hloky.com

brittany@hloky.com

Counsel for Taylor County RECC

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that foregoing was submitted electronically to the Commission on February 22, 2024 and that there are no parties that have been excused from electronic filing. Pursuant to prior Commission orders, no paper copies of this filing will be submitted.

Counsel for Taylor County RECC